## Use of ESG and Climate Index Logos

## Dear [ISSUER ENTITY NAME]:

You (hereinafter, the "issuer") have requested a license from MSCI Inc., 7 World Trade Center, 250 Greenwich Street, New York, NY 10007 ("**MSCI**") to display an MSCI ESG or Climate index logo in order to indicate that the issuer is a current constituent of an MSCI Index.

MSCI hereby grants the issuer a non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-sublicensable, revocable, limited license to display the MSCI ESG or Climate index logo as provided by MSCI (the "**MSCI Index Logo**") on the issuer website and in sustainability (or similar) reports, subject to the following terms and conditions.

• You will include the following disclaimer, or a link to the following disclaimer, on the page on your issuer website or in such sustainability report where the MSCI Index Logo appears:

THE INCLUSION OF [ISSUER ENTITY NAME] IN ANY MSCI INDEX, AND THE USE OF MSCI LOGOS, TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS OR INDEX NAMES HEREIN, DO NOT CONSTITUTE A SPONSORSHIP, ENDORSEMENT OR PROMOTION OF [ISSUER ENTITY NAME] BY MSCI OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES. THE MSCI INDEXES ARE THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MSCI. MSCI AND THE MSCI INDEX NAMES AND LOGOS ARE TRADEMARKS OR SERVICE MARKS OF MSCI OR ITS AFFILIATES.

- The issuer is allowed to translate this disclaimer in view of the respective local language, but the English version above shall control and must also be displayed and/or included.
- Upon request, the issuer will provide MSCI with a copy of the intended use of the MSCI Index Logo for MSCI's review and approval.
- The issuer is not granted and does not acquire any rights of any nature in the MSCI Index Logo as a result of the use thereof, other than the limited license specifically set forth herein. All goodwill arising from use of the MSCI Index Logo shall inure solely to the benefit of MSCI.
- MSCI may terminate this license at any time, with or without cause, immediately on notice to the issuer.
- This license will terminate automatically in the event that [ISSUER ENTITY NAME] is no longer a constituent of an MSCI Index and you shall remove the MSCI Index Logo as soon as practicable thereafter.
- The issuer will confirm with MSCI annually that [ISSUER ENTITY NAME] remains a constituent of an MSCI Index.
- The issuer's use of the MSCI Index Logo may not suggest that MSCI endorses, approves or otherwise expresses any opinion regarding [ISSUER ENTITY NAME] or its products or services.
- This letter agreement is governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to its choice or conflict of laws rules. The parties hereby consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of, and venue in, any federal or state court of competent jurisdiction located in New York County, New York for the purposes of adjudicating any matter arising from or in connection with this letter agreement. THE PARTIES UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL FOR ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, THIS LETTER AGREEMENT.

If the issuer agrees to the above and to the notice and disclaimer located at <u>https://www.msci.com/notice-and-disclaimer</u>, please check the box indicating your acceptance and agreement with the terms hereunder and thereunder.

## ABOUT MSCI

MSCI is a leading provider of critical decision support tools and services for the global investment community. With over 50 years of expertise in research, data and technology, we power better investment decisions by enabling clients to understand and analyze key drivers of risk and return and confidently build more effective portfolios. We create industry-leading research-enhanced solutions that clients use to gain insight into and improve transparency across the investment process. The process for submitting a formal index complaint can be found on the index regulation page of MSCI's website at: <u>https://www.msci.com/index-regulation.</u>